

CASE NOS. 2019-0284 and 2019-0453

On Appeal from the Ninth Appellate District
Summit County, Ohio

Court of Appeals Case No. 28340

MALIEKA EVANS
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

AKRON GENERAL MEDICAL CENTER, et al.
Defendant-Appellant

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE OHIO MANAGEMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Brian D. Sullivan, Esq. (0063536)
Aaren R. Host, Esq. (0097875)
REMINGER CO., L.P.A.
101 West Prospect Avenue, Suite 1400
Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1093
Telephone: (216) 687-1311
Email: bsullivan@reminger.com
ahost@reminger.com

Counsel for Appellant

Michael J. Frantz
Ryan T. Smith
FRANTZ WARD LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 3000
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 515-1660
Facsimile: (216) 515-1650
Email: mfrantz@frantzard.com
rsmith@frantzward.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Management Lawyers Association

Konrad Kircher (0059249)
Kircher Law Office, LLC
4824 Socialville-Foster Rd., Ste. 110
Mason, OH 44040

Stuart S. Mermelstein
Herman Law
3351 NW Boca Raton Blvd.
Boca Raton, FL 33431
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

Proposition of Law No. 1. If no viable cause of action exists against an employee, such that an employee can no longer be found liable for an alleged wrong, a plaintiff cannot maintain a cause of action against an employer for negligent hiring, supervision, or retention..... 3

 A. Appellant’s Interpretation Is Consistent with Federal Decisions from and within the Sixth Circuit Applying *Strock*. 5

 B. Appellant’s Interpretation is Consistent with Lower Court Decisions..... 6

 C. Appellant’s Interpretation is Consistent with This Court’s Pronouncement in *National Fire Insurance* 7

 D. Appellant’s Interpretation is Consistent with Authority Outside of Ohio..... 8

 E. The Ninth District’s Interpretation is Flawed and Imposes Unfair and Unworkable Burdens on Employers and the Judicial System..... 9

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bishop v. Miller, 3d Dist. Defiance No. 4-97-30, 4-97-31, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 1526 (3rd Dist. Mar. 26, 1998).....8

Campbell v. Colley, 113 Ohio App. 3d 14 (4th Dist. 1996)7

Chapa v. Genpak, LLC, C.P. No. 10 CV 16496, 2012 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 16151 (Franklin Cty Ct. of Common Pleas 2012)7

Colston v. Cleveland Pub. Library, 522 F.App'x 332 (6th Cir.2013)6

Edwards v. Atlantic C. L. R. Co., 148 S.C. 266 (South Carolina 1928)13

Evans v. Akron Gen. Med. Ctr., 9th Dist. No. 28340, 2018-Ohio-30313

Fabri v. United Techs. Int'l, Inc., 387 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2004).....13

Fair v. S. Ohio Corr. Facility, Ct. of Cl. No. 2006-06400, 2008-Ohio-70458

<i>Greenberg v. Life Insurance Co. of Virginia</i> , 177 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Hout v. City of Mansfield</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Hogeback</i> , 12th Dist. No. CA2013-10-187, 2014-Ohio-2578	5
<i>Janvey v. Adams & Reese, LLP</i> , No. 3:12-CV-0495-N, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202981 (N.D.Tex. Sep. 11, 2013).....	11
<i>Janvey v. Proskauer Rose LLP</i> , No. 3:13-CV-0477-N, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187809 (N.D.Tex June 23, 2015)	11
<i>Loop v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. 09-0007-M, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31322, (S.D.Ala. Apr. 13, 2009).....	11
<i>Medrano Cambara v. Schlote</i> , No. 8:14-CV-260, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133916 (D.Neb. Sep. 30, 2015).....	10
<i>Minnich v. Cooper Farms, Inc.</i> , 39 Fed. App'x 289 (6th Cir. 2002)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Myers v. Goodwill Indus. of Akron, Inc.</i> , 130 Ohio App. 3d 722 (9 th Dist. 1998).....	7
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Wuerth</i> , 122 Ohio St. 3d 594 (2009).....	4, 8
<i>Pike v. Camden Trust Co.</i> , 128 N.J.Eq. 414 (1940).....	13
<i>Poole v. American International Group, Inc.</i> , 414 F.Supp.2d 1111 (M.D.Ala.2006).....	10
<i>Schieffer v. Catholic Archdiocese</i> , 244 Neb. 715 (Nebraska 1993).....	10
<i>Strock v. Pressnell</i> , 38 Ohio St. 3d 207 (1988).....	4, 5, 6, 8

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary, 7th Ed. 1999	12
